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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO,
THE MEMBERS OF
BHARAT RURAL LIVELIHOODS FOUNDATION (BRLF)'

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31't
MARCH, 2022

1. Opinion

we have audited the accompanying Financial statements of BHAIIAT RURAL LMLIHOODS
FOUNDATION (BRLF or "the Society") which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31't March

2022, the statement of Income and Expenditure and Receipt and Payment Account for the year

then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information which we have signed under reference to this report.

In our oDinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid financial Statements, read with other notes given thereto, give a true and fair vier"/ in

conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a) In the case of Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Society as at 31't March 2022',

b) In the case of Statement of Income and Expenditure, of the surplus for the year ended on
37t Match 20221

c) In the case of Receipt and Payment account, of cash flows for the year ended on 31'3t

March 2022.

2. Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Accounting (SAs) issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountant of India. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountant of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant
to our audit of the Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under,
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and
the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sumcient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

3. Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The l"lanagement of BRLF is responsible for the preparation of these Financial Statements that give
a true and fair view of the financial position and expenditure of the Society in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India, includinq Accounting Standards, to the extent
applicable, prescribed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

This responsibility also includes majntenance of adequate accounting records for safeguarding of
the assets of the Society and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection
and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are
reasonable and prudenu and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements



that qive a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
In preparing the Financial Statements, management of BRLF is responsible for assessing the ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Management is

responsible for overseeing the society's financial reporting process.

4. Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will al$iays detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. we also:

. identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether
due to fraud or error/ design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forqery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

. evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society's ability to
continue as a going concern, If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required t0 draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial
Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Society to cease to continue as a going concern.

. evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair Dresentation,

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that tve have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

5. Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audiU

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Society
so far as it appears from our examination of those books:



The Balance Sheet, Statement of Income and Expenditure and Receipts & Payment Account

for the year ended 31't March 2022, dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the

books of accounu

In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards, to
the extent applicable, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Thakur, vaidyanath Aiyar & Co.

(Anil Kumar Aggarwal)
Partner
M, No. 087424
UDIN : 22087424AQDVSL8307

Place: New Delhi

Date: 18s August, 2022

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000038N \6).^"r*



BHARAT RURAT TIVETIHOODS FOUNDATION (BRIF}
Regd, Officer Room No.38-A, KrishiEhawan, New Delh!110001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2O?2

(Amount in Rs.)

PARTICUI-ARS Schedule No
As at 31st March,

2022 As at 31st March, 2O2t
CORPUS/CAPITAI, FUND ANO LIABII.TTIES

Corpus Fund

Endowment Fund

Grant Unspent Balance

Fixed Assets Fund

Reserve And Surplus

Current Liabilities And Provisions

c

D

E

F

2,00,00,00,000

27,35,04,972

4,70,52,076

2,6!,65A

20,03,85,362

L,26,70,777

2,00,00,00,000

2r,L3,72,r_93

3,27,876

23,27,58,t&a

2,84,90,334

Total 2,47 3A,74,72s 2,47,29,48,s97
ASSETS

Fixed Assets out of Corpus/Endowment Fund

Fixed Assets-Out of Grants

Investments of Corpus Fund

lnvestment of Endowment Fund

Other Non Current Assets

Current Assets:

Grant Receivable

Cash And Bank Balance

Other Current Assets

G-l

G-rl

i

c

L

36,62,694

2,67,658

2,11,05,50,000

27,!6,77,A35

8,25,850

5,90,87,333

7,r9,O7,478

3L,34,766

3,27,876

2,10,05,60,000

20,93,7 6,835

2,77,250

1,62,74,482

8,30,03,382

TOTAI. 2,473a,74,72s 2,47 ,29 ,48,59L

Sitnif icant Accounting policies

Contingent Liabilities & Notes to Accoun$

As per our report of even dated attached

For Thakur, Vaidyanath Aiyar & Co

Chartered Accountants

tRN | 000038N

For Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation

I'll
1-_

G. N. Devy

President

Anil Kumar Aggarwal

Partner

M. No.087424

Place: New oelhi

Date:18/08/2022

Officer (Finance)

Sharad Bharg

chief Operatin

@



BHARAT RURAI TIVETIHOODS FOUNDATION
Regd. Office: Room No.38-A, Krishi Bhawan, t{ew Delhi-l10001

STATEMENT OF INCOME AT'ID EXPENDITURE FORTHE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022

Income to the extent utilised
Refer No I. ofSchedule Q

8,66,08,558

3t,29,443

18,66,t6,494

8,51,35,523

19,1483,162

Expenditure to the Extent Utilised

Program Expenses

Establishment Expenses

Other Admini5tration expenses

Fixed Asset Procured

Expenditure-Ford €ndownment

Expenditure Borne by BRLF

Expenditure from MORD

0epreciation

TOTAr(B)

lc

N

c

o
G-(r+rD

7,69F3,U6

76,93,056

19,61,656

8,23,76,122

64,11,909

L5,L8,822

8,56,08,558

32,M,663

31,89,8L4

1211,80,539

904,46,093

56,99,875

75,87,904

L6,s0,26,757

perour report of even dated attached

ForThakur, Vaidyanath Aiyar & Co For Sharat Rural livelihoods Foundation

Anil Kumar Atgarwal
Partner

M. No. 087424

Placer New Delhi

\'t-"- ' -
G. N. Devy

P.esldent

l,' ,"w\-fL^--7\ \/1./\r>-
Sharad Bhargava /

Chlef Oper.ting Offlcer (Ftnance)

7 BRLF
C.32. Ind Ftc

lFd Bach
flew De,hi

\ rr0049

@

Liabilitie5 & Notes to Accounts



EHARAT RURAI. I,IVETIHOODS FOUNDATION (BRLFI

Regd. Office: Room No.38-A, KdshiEhawan, New Delhl-l10001
RECEIPTANO PAYMENTACCOUNI FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022

Bank Balances in SavingAccounts

MOTA (ner of TDS of Rs 174,130)

AdivasiVlita Va Vikas Mahanabdak

Foundation (CG Watershed Project)

and Other Recelph(c I

rec€ived on Fixed Deposit with Eanks

accrued on Fir(ed Deposlts received in

receiv€d on Saving BankAccount

on IncomeTax Refund

from workshops (net ofTos of Rs 1o,5m)

R€ceipts during the year{a+b+c):

7,62,74,442

85,80,030

r,6,78,U9
16,54,135

s4,98,576

1,00,00,000

6,61,8?,143

?7,6A,246

77,6a,246

14,54,49,429

6,77,02,877

15,62,319

75,!61

1,92,000 l

22,04,17 ,422

29,47 ,72,811

2,46,13,088

2,37,86,147

24,2?,084

43,9!,785
6,62,500

3,9&01,972

1,56,06,191

2,99,24,227

d5t30,4r8

14,20,61,388

4,49,62,545

44,62,701

25,[,4n
1,26588

46,250

!9,4L,7L,L02

27 ,95,O3,492

in Bank Flxed Deposlts (a)
- from lncomefrom MORD Corpus Fund
- from TAIA Endowment Fund
'from Ford Foundation Fund
- From Hindustan Untlever Foundation
Grant

Expenses lc )
Disbursement To Project partners (net)

Othe r Admin istrative Expense
Ford Endowment Fund Expenses

Trust Endowment Fund Expenses

Asseis Purchased out otld)
from MoRO Corpus forCapital

- lncome from MoRD Corpus Fund

Employees Provjdend f und
Bank Charges

otalPaymentr duringthe yea(a to el:

Balance as on 31.3.2022
Ealances in SavingAccounts

1,00,m,000
13,73.000

&68,000

1,22,4L,60

97,670
2,28,472

3,25,L42

20,7O3a,262

2,24,65,735

59,36,095

32,04,663
77,!4,1a6

28,59,54.091

5,54,600

18,25,076

23,79,676

66,32,573
44,23,On

3,388

1,10,59,051

31,19,59,960

5,90,87,333

(1,66,51,5m)

7,96,867

1,95,857

19,19,34,023

40,70,572

2,25,62,112
28,13,503

56,99,875

u,42,935
2t,s5,2t,02o

5,61,542

1,39,240

9,72,032

44.53,268

33,37,963

70,44A

74,OL,679

22,74,42,09a

7,62,74,4a2

per our report of even dated attached

Bharat Rural llvelihoods Foundation
ForThakur, Va tdyanath Alyar & Co
Chartered Accountanti
FRN : OOOO3sN \

@t"t*
Anil Kuma.ASgaru,al

M. No.087424
Place: New Delhi

l,r I.\.1Y.'----t \ L/Vt'-
Sharad Bh..qhv.
Chlet Oper.tf Otft.er {Ftnance)

@

Receipts Current Year
7n 1-r, 2020-21

Current Year I Previous Year

37,LO,47,293 30.41.16.s80 TOTAI

//^Y"/ BRLF

ll{lc.32. nd Fta

lia*l ltee! aagn

\\F,\ New Dethl

\\?\ 1100a9v
G.t{. Devy

Presldent



BHARAT RURAL LIVELIHOODS FOUNDATION (BRIF}
Regd. Office: Room No. 38-A, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BATANCE SHEET A5 AT 31ST MARCH 2022

SCHEDULEA-CorpusFund

Grant from Ministry of Rural Development, Government of Indla
Opening Baiance

Received During the year

SCHEDULE B - Endowment Fund

(i) Ford Foundation Endowment fund (FCRA Funds]
Opening Balance

Grant received during the year
Add: Interest (Gross) on FDRs earned during the year
Add: Interest (Gross) on Saving Bank A"/c earned during the year

Interest Accrued during previous year Recejved during the year
Less:-lnterest accrued during the year but not received
Less: TDS Deducted
Net Interest received during the year
Less: Available for Utiliza on as income for the year l90% of net
Balance interest accumulated in the fund

balance of Ford Foundation Endowment Fund
Schedule P Notes To Accounts, para no

86,63,374
2,49,093

2r,44,464
21,15,388

70,27,28,607

85,00,460

!,29,726

2I,2r,279
27,7 r,84L

10,18,60,699

(ii) Tata Trusts Endowmentiund for tnstituttonit oevetopidiail
Partnerships
Opening Balance as on 01-04-2021
Interest Earned (Gross) on FDRs during the year
Interest Earned (cross) on Savjng Bank A/c during the year
Less: TDS

Less:-Closing Interest accrued
Net Interest
Less: Utilization during the year

- Human Resource / personnel Cost
- Office Running Cost

Closing Balance of Endowment Fund

TDS

InterestAccrued
Closing Ealance of Tata Trust Endowment Fund

88,09,357

r,4I,087
!,69,r25

70,86,43,s92

86,57,574

45,095

10,83,83,918

79,95,513

77,73,748

object.ve of the srant, whichever issreater, shar be added tothe enoowment iio"a'iJilffi,:; ffi$illl""""il"tilljjtil".ntiltJfiiTrnvested' Accordingly against Rs 90,55,516,/-lPrevious Year Rs 91,53,955) an amount of Rs.13,5g,o0o/-(previous year Rs 13,73,000) has to be deposited



Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation (BRLF)
Regd. Office: Room No. 3g-A, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi_110001

SCHEDULE c- Locat Earmarked Grant Receipts, Utilized during the year and balances as on 31st March.2022

(1,14,21,4

4,53,A57
4t:?s,79?

(1q,42pqq)
3.qL4,]!q

86.3e91q
1.02.67.U2

.-18q,857
q4,59q

_1
2,8221p43

56,,16,555,

lqlg.qlz

(13,42,041

19,27,143

?9ge-1@
43,87,985

!9I4-e"Gri!!!Sq?9!l!e
MoTA-Evaluation of NGOS 

-JTIOTA-Field trepstim
1OJ1F55

17,41,{A

Previous Y€r (2020-2tl
8,51,35,523 23,19,082 9,76,20,019 8.23,76,122 64,t 1,909 15,18,A22 r,39,240

# Refer Note No. f of schedule o

-ttf 4'*

PARTICULARS

App-l
uft5p€nt
Balances/

(Receivables) as
on 01.04.2021

Ov€rhead
Recovery

Experees
Borne by BRLF

un-Dp€nr
Balance6/

(Receivables) as
on 31.03.2022

srant Receipu
(Retund)

Inlerest
Received/
Accrued

Amount
{vailable for
Jlilisation

Program Establishment Admin Non-
Recurri ng

Total

1
5

6

_7
8

2 4=1 +2+3
8 9=5+6+7+8 10 1'l 12=+9-10

(97,670
54,98S76

1,00,78349

as,e0,03o
1,00.00,000

(2,28,472,

6-,t2 06 ASA

90'l

suo ioGr 0t---

E
to

LlE A3 7: l6'a7L fi3-

-,1?.99.999
(u,24

=---: _84,r40
17,41,308

1488,939

. --_1'!?,l1,q
- 

2,5?]W

_, 10,75,16!

_ q48.OOO

- s3?J6'

_ 1,35,868 _= 2,q29!

Sub Totat (tl 12.04.699 14" It-85 ir
r oEr (Bl
GEnt UEp€nl Balarce
GEnt Reeivable

20,68,037
6,60,32,114 6,83,565 5,57,23,080 4,59,96,682 31,89,934 2,70,754 4,94,57,370 113,42,041 7C,07,751

95.52.172

1,0'1,3s,,$it | 3,96,0s10s

eEnc rotat (A+Bl #
Gant Unspent Balance
GEnt Receivable

4,32,46,600
c,16,02,575

7,38,00,66{t 24,4,779 I 1,9/1 96,039 7,69,53,846 76,93,056 19,61,656 8,65,08,558 31,29,4i1.:l 31,89,811 J,l I,UU,grl
4,70,52,016

15,87,904



Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation (BRLF)
Regd. Office: Room No. 3g-A, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi_110001

SCHEDULE c- FC Earmarked Donation Receipts, utilized during the year and balances as on 31st March,2022

fr, a
--t\ -^-l 

^^..L
I

J

pannculAnET--
Appl

un-sPent
Balances/

(Receivables)
as on

01.04.2021

RECEIPT/TRF. OURIHE rHr YCIN- ExPENDtTURE ounllre ine veln
Overhead
Recovery

Expenses
Elcrne by

BRLF

un.5pent
Balances/

(Receivables)
as on

31.03.2022

Ltrant Receipt
dur|ng the

year

Interesl
Received/
Accrued

Amount
Available for
Jtilisation

Program Establishme
nt

Admin NOn-
Recurring

Total

1

IAI T(JREIGN GRANTS:
2 4=1+2+3 5 6 7 8 9=5 to 8 10 1'l 12=4-9-1O

Hindustan Unilever Foundation

ForO f ounOltion-OOisna erolecf

poio FounOation-Watershed (Ch) projecl

European Union-strenglhening CSOs

Less: 1O% BRLF Contribution

77,8,246

i,l;.rio,tv

tsags"oeq

lp2,3o31a

i-,ro;c9923

7,62,372

13,68,(N7

3,22,8s5

3,22,855

s,eo,zE5aJ
7,62,372

2

(s2,es,0391

t,sc,62,fri
1 ,Ot,29,45tj 21,61,356 1,97,58,859

3
1,10,46,923 1,58,',t3,109 23,41,766

(18,47,7731

-_l{,'!193r
1Ar4n73

25,1-t,tbb 1,66,29,957 3't,29,443

Total c,42,39,499

s,95,34,538

(52,9s,039;

t r,,54,246 17,65,214 6,37,72,959

ffii

3,O9,57,164 45,03,122 16,90,902 3,71,51,188 31,29,M3 18,47,773 2,454,!,:Z,.J:ll,*x74,99F44-

(i;4b,075tePrevious ri gu re 1zo7o-zn-- 4,55,30,418 20,70,459 +, | /,oo,JJ4 rc,11,9/5 15,14,422 1,39,240 4,49,26,371 15,E7,904



AHARAT RURAI, LIVELIHOODS FOUNDATION

Regd. Offlce: Rom No. 3&A l(fishi thawan, tGw Oelhi-ll(xDl
SCHEDULES FORMING PATT OF CONSOUDATED EAI.ANCt SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2022

Appendir 1 to Schedule C

4,/L1-4



BHARAT RURAT TIVETIHOODS FOUNDATION (BRI-FI

Regd. Office: Room No.38-A, KrishiBhawan, New Delhi-110001
SCHEDUTES FORMING PART OF BAIANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2022

SCHEDULE D -Fixed Assets Fund

As at 31st March
2022

As at 31st March

202r

United Nations Development programme
Opening Balance
Received during the year
Less: Amortized over the useful life ofAssets DUrchased

Opening Balance

Received during the year
Lessr Amortized over the useful life of Assets purchased
Less: Asset Sold/Written off durinq the

SCHEDULE E - Reserve And Surplus

Surplus
Opening Balance

Less: tJnspent Balance net off Receivable of Grant recognised as
Income in Previous year(s)

(Refer Note No 1(d) of Schedule p)

Net Ealance

Add: 5urplus transfered from Statement of Income over Expenditure
for the year

23,27,5a,7A8

il4,32,46,6001

22,06,6r,027

18,95,11,s88

'J.,04,7 3,77 4

22,06,67,02!

1,20,97,167

LroSrnt batance
20,03,85,362 23,27,s8,7AA

SCHEDULE F - Current Liabilities And provisions

Sundry Creditors
PF Payable

Expenses Payable
Eank Credit Card Ealance-yes Bank
Provisaon for Emplovee Benefits

- Encashment of Leave

5,79,0IA
10,12933
r,99,529
3,78,L27

83,442

1,90,93,669
9,38,036

72,a9,925
4,74,52r

12,70,402
24,072

\,4''


